TOWN of BROOKLINE

Massachusetts

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Daniel Bennett
Building Commissioner

TO:  Selectboard/ School Committee
FROM: Ray Masak, PE Project Manager

SUBJECT: High School Expansion Project — Deferred Maintenance
NB Kenney Change Order No. 3 (FY 21)

DATE: September 20,2021

On the Calendar this week, the Building Department has submitted a request for Change Order (CO) for $18, 185.
This CO is to replace the A/C unit in room 126 as outlined in the attached Hill memo dated August 5, 2021.

The subject project was approved as part of the High School Project and was designed by Willian Rawn
Associates. The contract is underway and is expected to be completed by the end of November 2021.

The Building Department is available to answer any questions you may have. Thank you for your consideration.



TOWN OF BROOKLINE

333 Washi , Hirookline, M, 0 0244

PURCHASE ORDER CHANGE FORM

INVOICE DATE; 13-Sep-21
Purchase Order Number
o N B Kenney Company, Inc
68 Barnum Road
Devens MA 01434 Vendor Number
PAYMENT AMOUNT
BUDGET 3.075,000.00 FUND ORGANIZATION ACTIVITY OBJECT
BALANCE 3,300,455.61 2594C204 6C0002 $18,185.00

FOR: Tappan Gym - Deferred Mainienance

Change Order # Date AMOUNT
3 8/24/2021 |Replace A/C Unit in Room 226 $18,185.00
BUILDING COMMISSION SELECT BOARD
APPROVAL OF APPROVAL OF
Janet Fierman, Chairman Heather Hamilton, Chairman
George Cole Raul Fernandez
Kenneth Kaplan Bernard Greene
Karen Breslawski John VanScoyoc
Nathan E. Peck Miriam Aschkenasy
SCHOOL COMMITTEE
APPROVAL OF

Mary Elien Normen, Assistant Supenintendent For Adminisiration and Finance




l_l l I_ l_ Hill International, Inc.
75 Second Avenue, Suite 300
Needham, MA 02494

Hill International Tel: 617-778-0900

Fax: 617-778-0999
www.hillintl.com

September 7, 2021

Mr. Ray Masak, P.E.

Project Manager

Town of Brookline Building Department
333 Washington Street

Brookline, MA 02445

RE: Recommendation to approve NB Kenney Change Order 003
Dear Mr. Masak:

NB Kenney is submitting original copies of Change Order 003 for the Brookline High School Deferred
Maintenance Project for acceptance by the Town of Brookline (ToB). Hill and WRA have previously
reviewed, negotiated where applicable, and agree that all items listed in this Change Order are fair,
reasonable for the described scope of work, and are compensable adjustments to the Lump Sum
Contract. This change order is an additional cost funded from Owner’ Hard Cost Contingency total
$18,185.00.

The PCO is categorized as follows:
e (1) PCO results from owner request for one additional heat pump at room 126.

An itemized summary is following:

PCO# Description Chirrent Reason
Amount
. . . . Owner Request
4 Add one Heat Pump in Room 126 as outlined in Bulletin # 4 | $18,185.00

Based on the above, Hill recommends to ToB approval of Change Order 003 to NB Kenney lump sum
contract.

Very truly yours,

P s

Andy Vo, PMP, CCM, LEED AP, MCPPO
Sr. Project Manager




i
e

[
A

=i
iy
&

\}
7
B

AIA Document G701" - 2017

Change Order

e,
]

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Brookline High School Contract For: Deferred Maintenance Change Order Number: 03

115 Greenough Street Expansion Project Date: August 23,2021
Brookline, MA 02445

OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
Town of Brookline - Represented by William Rawn Associates, Architects, Inc. N.B. Kenney Company, Inc.

The Brookline Building Commission 10 Post Office Square 68 Barnum Road

333 Washington Street Boston, MA 02109 Devens, MA 01434

Brookline, MA 02445 -

The Contract is changed as follows:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed
upon adjustments attributable (o executed Construction Change Directives.)

Costs associated with adding an additional Heat Pump in Room 126 as outlined in Bulletin # 4

The original (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) was $  3,075,000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 225.455.61
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) prior to this Change Order was $  3,300,455.61

The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged)
by this Change Order in the amount of $ 18,185.00

The new (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price), including this Change Order, will be $  3,318.640.61

The Contract Time will be fncteased-tdectsasad) (unchanged) by ( 0 )days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be Remains Unchanged
NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjusiments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the
Contract Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon

by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Consiruction Change
Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

W rchitects, Inc N.B. Kenney Company, Inc. Town of Brookline
AR%F irm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

Robest W. Dejadon

———

GIGNATURE” ’ SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
Chris Aubin - Project Architect Robert W. Dejadon - Vice President Raymond D. Masak - Project Manager
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
2021-08-24 8/23/2021
‘DATE DATE DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be cbhscured.

AlA Document G701™ - 2017. Copyright @ 1979, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING:
This AIA® Document is protected hy U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA®
Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under
the law, Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract
Documents, e-mail The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.



Mechanical Contraciors

WK ENNEY

Change Order Proposal Cost Summary

Job Number:|

020-025 |

Job Name:|Brookline High School - Deferred Maintenance

Proposed Change Orde

rRequestNo.. | PCO-004-R1 |

Boston Pub,ic Schools - Project # 7114

Description of Change:

with a new Trane Split system.

Cost for additional work shown in Bulletin # 4 - To replace the existing unit in room 226

Exclusions: MATERIALS
LABOR COSTS & EXPENSES
Labor - DESCRIPTION OF COSTS: HOURS |DIRECT|BURDEN TOTAL
Engineering 4 $83.63| $23.41 $428.15
Pipefitter - Journeymen regular rate 38 $83.63| $23.41 $4,067.45
Pipefitter - Foreman regular rate 4 $89.92| $25.17 $460.35
Pipefitter - Supervisor regular rate 2 $92.28| $25.83 $236.22
Pipefitter - Journeymen CREDIT| -7 $83.63| $23.41 -$749.27
Pipefitter - Foreman CREDIT -2 $89.92| $25.17 -$230.18
Pipefitter - Supervisor 0.00
Pipefitter - Journeymen 0.00
Pipefitter - Foreman 0.00
Pipefitter - Supervisor 0.00
Trucking 0.00
LABOR TOTAL: $4,212.73| $ -

Consumables 1.5% 0.00

Material Costs See attached Detailed Spreadsheet 1,352.94

Equipment Costs See attached Detailed Spreadsheet 6,851.00

Miscellaneous Costs Trucking & Delivery: 275.00

MATERIAL & EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL: 8,478.94

Sales Tax 6.25% (if applicable) 0.00

LABOR TOTAL 4,212.73

TOTAL RAW COST 12,691.67

Subcontractors' Costs (See attached detailed breakdown) Viking Controls: 965.00

Brothers Electric: 1,731.00

Viking Insulation: 425.00

Subcontractor Sub-Total 3,121.00

SUMMARY

N.B. Kenney Direct Costs 12,691.67

NBK Overhead & Profit on Direct Costs @ 15% 1,903.75

Subcontractor Direct Costs 3,121.00

Subcontractor Overhead & Profit on Direct Costs @ 10% 312.10

NBK Overhead & Profit on Subcontractors @ 5% 156.05

Round off to nearest dollar 0.43

TOTAL COST? 18,185.00

Bond Costs: A Separate invoice will be submitted at the completation of the project. | 1.5% 272.77

TOTAL PRICE FOR THIS CHANGE: $18,185.00

This PCO labor is based on:|YES|Straight Time | NO Overtime
Schedule Impact due to Change is: 0 |Work Days

This proposal is based on current market costs and conditions.

If the approval of this change is delayed to a point where changes occur in our costs and/or condifions,

Submitted By: Robert W. Dejadon

we reserve the right to cancel or modify this change order accordingly.

Signature: Robest W. Dejadon

Date: | 08/19/21




8%'8¢ ¥6'ZSET $ 1S}IPa.d pue Sppe Jo [e10 ], 319N
£5'9- (8S'gz¥) $ S1pa.) Jo [e301qns
00'T- 00050~ [(89'6T) $ [(#8'6) § SIesueH aul| pmbr .8/€ yoeq Z
00'T- 00050~ [(0£'52) $ |(s9zr) $ sIaguey aury uopong 2 yoeg Z
$0°Z- 0890°0- |(06'95T1) $|(czs)  $ padiey) uadoaiN - Surqn, 1addo) pleq MOV @0 .8/€ yoeg 0g
6¥2- 0800~ |[(0£'122) $ [(eg2) $ pasdrey) uagoIN - Suiqny, 1oddo) pa1eH ¥IV A0 .8/L 1994 0€
pauMmQ Y10 [BUISLIQ 0] 3IPaI)
10'S¥ ZS'9LLT $ PPY JO [€101qNS .
008 00008 | 00°G1g $ | 00S1E $ W3ISAS 1Ie)S 3 9dIeYD ‘93endeAy V/N yoeq T
00°€ 00050 | #0'6S $|1¥%86 $ s1e8uey aul| pmbr .8/€ yoeq 9
00°€ 00050 | 06°SL $|s921 $ sIagduey aur] uonRINg uZ yoeq 9
80'% 00890 | 92'1¢ $1128 % [14 uang, Suo 8a1da( 06 1oddo) 301 AO .8/€ yoeg 9
6L'S 05960 | Z,L'9¢ $1219 % (17 win], uo 83183 06 12ddo) 304M O W8/L yoey 9
756 08900 | 009L% $|ove $ au[ pinbi| ped.eys-ad .8/¢ yoeq 0T
29’11 0£80°0 | 0928L $1658 $ 19§ 2UI'T UONING pajensu] W8/L 1994 0%T
Joqeqeio] frun Joqeq adL1d 9ILId U uondLsag 9ZIS nun  [Aanuend
971 WO0Y 0331uq MaN PPV
¥ # Un3qing - ¥ # 00d ¥dN
saded Tjo1 wmmn— Lk JERNRLI [eLI21e]A AN
1202Z/€2/8 AANNA Y [ooys ySiy suipoog




. Proposal
TWE (Valid for 30 days from Proposal date)

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF Trane U.S. Inc. dba Trane |

DISTRIBUTION TO OTHER THAN THE NAMED RECIPIENT IS PROHIBITED

© 2021 Trane Technologies  All rights reserved

Prepared For: Date: August 16, 2021
Bob Dejadon
Proposal Number: A1-174532-1

Job Name:
Brookline HS Expansion Project F: Deferred Maint

Delivery Terms: Payment Terms:
Freight Allowed and Prepaid - F.O.B. Factory Net 30 Days

Trane U.S. Inc. dba Trane is pleased to provide the following proposal for your review and approval.

Tag Data - Trane - Mitsubishi Ductless Split (P Series) (Qty: 1)
Item |Tag(s) Qty | Description
A1l No Tag 1 Trane - Mitsubishi Ductless Split (P Ser

Product Data - Trane - Mitsubishi Ductless Split (P Series)
Item: A1 Qty: 1
Standard Ship Cycle
TRUZAD361KA70NA Heat Pump
TPKAQOAD361KA70A Wall Mounted
1 SS610E Drain Pan Level Sensor/Control
1 S130-230 Condensate Pump
1 TAR-40MAAU
1 HG-A5 Hail Guard
1 QSMS2401M 24" Single Fan Stand
WB-PA4

Corrosion protection salt water coating, if required, is not included.

Total Net Price (EXCIUIUING SAIES TAX) ....ocveiieeieieeeeeee et e e eneeae e sneeanees $ 6,851

Tax Status: Taxable 0 IF EXEMPT PLEASE SUBMIT COMPLETED TAX EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE WITH YOUR
E . SIGNED PROPOSAL OR WITH YOUR PURCHASING DOCUMENTS, KEEP YOUR ORIGINAL
xempt ON FILE IN THE OFFICE. YOU WILL BE CHARGED TAX IF A VALID EXEMPTION
CERTIFICATE IS NOT ON FILE BEFORE EQUIPMENT, PARTS OR SERVICES ARE
PROVIDED. SEE WWW.TAXSITES.COM/STATE-LINKS.HTML FOR TAX FORMS.

This proposal and pricing are based on shipment of all products (not including field labor) by no later than 3rd
quarter of 2021 year.

J:\JOBS\1\174532\5\Missed 3 ton split.doc



Brookline HS Expansion Project F: Deferred Maint August 9, 2021
COVID-19 NATIONAL EMERGENCY CLAUSE

The parties agree that they are entering into this Agreement while the nation is in the midst of a national emergency due
to the Covid-19 pandemic (“Covid-19 Pandemic”). With the cantinued existence of Covid-19 Pandemic and the evolving
guidelines and executive orders, it is difficult to determine the impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic on Trane's performance
under this Agreement. Consequently, the parties agree as follows:

1. Each party shall use commercially reasonable efforts to perform its obligations under the Agreement and to
meet the schedule and completion dates, subject to provisions below;

2. Each party will abide by any federal, state (US), provincial (Canada) or local orders, directives, or advisories
regarding the Covid-19 Pandemic with respect to its performance of its obligations under this Agreement and
each shall have the sole discretion in determining the appropriate and responsible actions such party shall
undertake to so abide or to safeguard its employees, subcontractors, agents and suppliers;

3. Each party shall use commercially reasonable efforts to keep the other party informed of pertinent updates or
developments regarding its obligations as the Covid-19 Pandemic situation evolves; and

4. If Trane's performance is delayed or suspended as a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic, Trane shall be entitled to
an equitable adjustment to the project schedule and/or the contract price.

This proposal is subject to your acceptance of the attached Trane terms and conditions (Equipment).

CUSTOMER ACCEPTANCE TRANE ACCEPTANCE
Trane U.S. Inc. dba Trane

Authorized Representative Submitted By: David Martin
Cell:
Office: (978) 737-3900

Printed Name

Title Authorized Representative

Purchase Order

Title

Acceptance Date

Signature Date

FLD = Fumnished by Trane U.S. Inc. dba Trane / Installed by Others Equipment Proposal Page 2 of 3
© 2021 Trane Technologies  All rights reserved



VIKING INDUSTRIES, INC.

Commercial - Industrial Insulation

P. 0. Box 32
BARRINGTON, RHODE ISL.AND 02806
{401) 246-1855
{401) 246-1366 FAX
Fropogal submitied to: Phone Date
N.B. Kenney Company, Inc. 8/12/2021
Strest ) Job Name

; Brookline High School - Bulletin # 4

b

iCity, Btate And Zip Code

Attention: Date of Plans. ' ) Job Phone
Estimating

We are pleased to submit a price for the costs associated with the changes made by Bulletin quantities are based on
information received from NBK.

Quanity | Unit Size _ Description |  Cost Total

\& Feet 7/8"x1/2" |Armaflex Insulation S 2.40 S/:‘E',G.OG

R A PR 2 TV S0

-30 Feet 7/8"x1/2" |Armafiex Insulation j/kﬂf S (72.00)

1 k Each Insulator Foreman 10599 | $ 105.99

8 Hours \E'acb\ Insulator S 9534 | §$ 762.72
g 0 Hours Each ulator Foreman $ 10599|S -

-3 Hours Each Insulat S 9534 | $ (286.02)

Ne erial Total after Cr S 264.00

e S e

Net Labor Total after Credit: S 582.69
Overhead & Profit @ 10% \ S 34.67

Net Total of This Proposed Change: S 93836

Revised to $425.00 per

i NOTE: This quote is based on material pricing at time of quote and availability when required. For more phone conversation on 8/23
i information pleasze call. Thank You.

{We propose here by to furnish material and labor - complete in accordance with above specifications, for the sum of
*****Nine Hundred & Thirty One *****

iPayment to be made as follows:
i THIRTY DAYS AFTER BILLING DATE

All Material is guaranteed lo be as specified. All work 1o ba completed in a workmaniike

manner according ta standard practicss. Any alteration of deviation from above specifica- Viking Industries, Inc.
itians involving axtra costs will be executed anly upan written orders, and /ill become an

exira charge over and above 1ne esumate. All agresmants cantingent upen sinkes, accidents Authonzea Signature

or delays Seyond our control. Owner to cary fire, tornado, and other necessary insurance.
{Ourworkers are fully covered by Warkman's Compensation Insuranee. ; Douglas N. Carlson, CEO
}'wg do not inst mold growing. Note: This proposal may be withdraym by us if not accepled with Seven (7] Days

i

i8id subject fo reasonable terms and conditions pursuant to avnitten contract between the pariies.

57 thie quote Is used by a Contractor o Supbcentractar as part of their quate to win a job, Viking Industries Inc. must be Nofified iin writing] of the award
“within Dne Working Day S0 VIking can have tme to raview the quote and Approve of Withdraw it

‘Accaptance of Proposal -The above prices, specifications
‘and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized Signature

4
i{o do work as specified. Payment will be made as outiined above

i Signature

‘ Date of Acceptance:

{




o
O
®
BROTHERS ELECTRICAL CORPORATION
August 11, 2021
RE: Brookline High School - Deferred Maintenance - Bulletin # 4
Mr. Dejadon,
Pursuant to your request the price to disconnect the existing unit in Room 126 and the

the associated condenser and then connect the new ACC-5 and HP-5 in the same location
is $1,731.00, this includes our O&P at 10% as allowed.

Please contact me with any questions.

Senior Estimator, PM, EE.

18 Graf Rd, Unit # 31, Newburyport, MA 01950
Tel: 978-462-1111 Fax: 978-462-1225



From: Karl Maseng <Karl.Maseng@vikingcontrols.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2021 8:23 AM

To: Robert Dejadon <rdejadon@nbkenney.com>
Subject: Deferred Maintenance — Bulletin 4

Bob
As discussed the price for the control work for the proposed unit in room 226 is $965.00.

Thanks

Karl Maseng

Viking Controls, Inc.

2 Townsend West, Unit 2 | Nashua, NH 03063
Office: (603) 881-4830 exi, 162

Cell:  (603) 860-5987
kerl.maseno@vikingconirols.com

'\%‘ Viking Controls
iS¢

Lostding Aotampdien . Thestrital Sersinly



WILLIAM RAWN ASSOCIATES
Architects, Inc.

10 Post Office Square, Suite 1010
Boston, MA 02109 617.423.3470

PROIJECT F — DEFERRED MAINTENANCE

Field Bulletin 004

RFI-008 — Rooms 123, 126 Unit Clarifications Date: 07/27/2021
To: NB Kenney Company Inc Project: Brookline High School Expansion Project
68 Barnum Rd Project F
Devens, MA 01434 Brookline, MA 02445
Attn: Robert Dejadon WRA Project #: 21706
CcC: X Owner X Field
X Hill International X Other: Consultants
X Contractor

The Contractor shall proceed as directed by the appropriate action indicated below:

D ARCHITECT’S SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION [ASI]
The Work shall be carried out in accordance with the following supplemental instructions issued in accordance with the Contract documents
without change in Contract Sum or Contract Time. Proceeding with the Work in accordance with these instructions indicates your
acknowledgement that there will be no change in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

<] WORK CHANGE PROPOSAL REQUEST [PR]
Please submit an itemized proposal for changes in the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed modifications to the Contract Documents
described herein. Submit proposal within (14) fourteen days, or notify the Architect in writing of the date on which you anticipate submitting your
proposal. This is not a Change Order, a Construction Change Directive or a direction to proceed with the Work described in the proposed
modifications.

D CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE [CCD]
You are hereby directed to make the change(s) in the Contract identified in accordance with the Description and Attachments listed below. Submit
an itemized estimate for changes in the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed modifications to the Contract Documents described herein.
Submit estimate within (14) fourteen days, or notify the Architect in writing of the date on which you anticipate submitting your estimate. Changes
ta Contract Time and Contract Sum shall be reviewed by the Owner for approval.

DESCRIPTION
- Please provide pricing for the removal and replacement of an existing wall-mounted heat pump in Room 126 of
the Main High School and associated exterior pad-mounted ACC unit. Submit pricing for review with the Town of
Brookline prior to proceeding with the additional work.

ATTACHMENTS

M2-02-F - Main Building Part Plans

M5-01-F — Mechanical Schedules

E2-02-F - Main Building First Floor Part Plans

When authorized by the Owner and received by the Contractor, this document becomes effective immediately as a Construction Change Directive (CCD) and
the Contractor shall incorporate into the work. ’

William Rawn Associates, Architects, Inc. Town of Brookline (or Hill International, on behalf of Town of Brookline)
10 Post Office Square, Suite 1010, Boston, MA 02109 Brookline, Massachusetts 02445

C Aubin 2021-07-27

Project Manager Date Project Manager Date

William Rawn Associates, Architects, Inc. Pagelof1l



D SITIMY 53MI0SSY KV R TIM SIS S

S B e e e S (2

- -
BANTAIUIND T TNNLINLE ONY TYUNATLLINIANY HiIM ZHVCHOIDY
HISHDLVILINI 5004 CHY K0T Tvid BOIKILE TIV 40 ONTVIE

oha
. e NCRIVON INAGT 3
BV 341 ) GV A2 30 5 SN
[r——— e

L0 ATH 11V BAHNDINC Dl DAL 553 3

calansy oy

Ol m L
NY1d L¥vd NOILITOW3Q T¥OINYHO3W 50014 1SHld

Sk = 1L ENIS
£04 143 GI%3IH0 NYId Lu¥d YHOM MAN TYDINYHIIW ¥OO0Td LSyld

@3 L g

‘G3AYEIOEY G LHINAADE WMV G lL64E3 IAGH D

SNYId Luvd

oNTUENVN % SITON ONVEG
R =R ITIVOS
NY1d L8Yd XH0M MIN TVIINYHI3W 40014 1SHId @
ey
| oo
AR
LS
= P gy - i 1| =S
- in ¥4 —H_ DDDDD—H_ Y ooool__JJoood
Y IR SaNGn G T
EX
B,
—

- ooo —N8 UDD ﬁ ! e =

= L/
138 INIWNo0a oL =
NOILONYLSNOD ) |

E | —

o P wBE, i B
H avaamos T 77 AP 2227
R} j
=
4

v = 90 ETS
Ll =801 WIS @ N¥1d LEVd NOLLITOW3d T¥2INYHO3W HOO1d LsHid
NY1d Ly¥d NCILITOW3Q TYDINYHO3W HOO T LSyld

P ("
R &2
v s
arratan = = - = = =
He || Sk »fhA a0 2510 S | A | ) = B e—— |
sorom ind " m““!
T~ . |28
arriaetun s eanany = 5%
sz || T o
20 e e,
s ol £ U P COooool] v
g
AT A N 0 L5173
s 600l 4 T e
imous Amn én v
st ndad
Ea.n':_suz,.u...r..:swi_-ﬁu..h..ﬂ.u..-d _
e 0L
JONVYNILNIVIN 03¥¥3430 El_.e o
4 103royd e
57920 Wil INNHOOHE o =
NOISNYdX3
TTOOHOS HOIH 3NITAOCQYHE
INITHMOO0HE 40 NMO L
90212 ¥ LIFOM VNt P

Qv HNY
N {405 INANDY
ey 23 D13 10T

i idicad




THEIDIUM FICIIOREY NV RVTTES F100 2

4-10-GIN

4S9 SANDEA B dv DAAITIE T

AN UL 400M TLERC ML Bl 1103 34 O
“Hved MYHO TILS TEITNAT M 301
ANvwDEh 40114 40 TEIVE WCHATS

« £
war v | v | oW | w | w0 | o | owr | comnuennaial | commammmaooo | € B e —— el e Ere=r e e — Tl
v I y Rl I i
e woivre | our W | v | o | w | e | ew | wew | cownumnwi | coomaemniaiion | ¢ = p— T T o o -
11 eoLs00u sorti-orasrooea xavan ko T e | wame | oevee | e | e | oww w | w0 | e | ane | roenuewnins) | e nb sou ' = o v Tom T o < 3 = oy -
P T R R R A A EE ) T s L W
e A e B B BB O R aananea et | o | wie | o w | o et T et o
S [ wan | Twaal Lal L T e
o wasana it s | cim sy | MOT | e
ELTNiEY
Lt 39 - IINAZHIS 110D ONINOCD Xa XH - IINTIHOS HIONVYHOXI LYIH IWVHL ONY 31Y1d IWOINYHIIW
e 10 Lo e $53 R S
40 VTIVASHN VALNGS G BTN G AV DAY 391130 VANAD 0 53 ENGILITHNOD KDL TIV 201121 Yt LG CMULND3 3 e
S3INCIHIS TWIINYHOIW ‘34 O 0TIAHTED4 B CHVIN J0IACL Ok 14D Lol FU0.36 HOMNG TWHH Y3 38 161N E0LINGD DILYIIH TIY BY TIIM B¥ WLEAS Loy WALBNIWAD GAY L139500 % TIER N 3SR HGLIFIZS |
532 I e YL MGG TE LU0 NP 3 SRS I i CALVIIOSY MM T (9 IO GO Wl LS 30 O
uu owvie B e e e e e e e R e e e e
%
£ e Sera o0y T | | € | v | | on | | anwen WD e 5 Bl
i
v siimsoor e | ow | ¢ | o | 8 | @ | | oonwem | wos v v
T | e v S = w | w i | v | wvoam | 1o | e BB g g,
| = | el o I O I T N R e T - ;
" " wee SRR " " w0 ez o i CiEE | BEC | EVDAEN Hoou we S a1 0d AN ynisd o
@i 5] 044 CILYNDTIN AU JE0FI LLIEE00 Y TIE | SO | € | ook | &% N e T P e e werr | e
Ui o | Foo i
T [ w w | o [ o | s [wvom | 23 | we [P Ty ey e g e e I I Tl BT e T
e A s | | MRS [ o | W w w | o e el A s Grvaoi st sssssoo v e | | ¢ | oo | | w | we | wanaew | seceusmawn | SHISUISEINGR i | ews
T [ | Pen : T = R e e | o | 28 | e EEn R S ) W61 g P
o z ETr : e [ | 558 | e |
vere I ' w |w | = w | w e T = 3INQIHIS dWNd IVOINYHIIN
’ PR - e K g U i R P e v U ¥ whaito | wis | e =5
s v (ki i | 1 i " ouvson o
2 i i W s i g Do R
il B bl I b L] Ll cuicn s simedwosvorvioans oS A AU )
G woedns ¥
- 3INA3HIS Y NOE TWIINYHOIW AL T D
— e g e A o
T e e B P T T T T - Rt | G
APANARETNN £ APANSEX] 4 TIOON || e e o Al e 5 £2umo0d uvd O EECT
) I e w | . el o
) PR S T ] w s | w e vl
A (AT 0D we | w PR wie s 0w
v R on W WCOALNG TN ovi Sooran
435 LN3WN20da R TSI VavG TrORTSA oo i
NOILONHLSNOD i W500IND gt
00V 'dH = IINAIHOS LINN ONINOILIGNOD ¥V LINdSININ TYOINYHOIW
Lo I oD E
3050 01 AVBIW D T8 AT |
snaona e ont | € [we] w | | ¢ | o | on | . | 1 | swnowa | e | v w e sasiro o =
o G O v oo ¢ | € w | w | v | o | ww | - | 1 | wwmawe | w | v w e sariro " ez
Ko B S YR LT | € w] w | w [ @ | [ wvicao | w | v W v ano w =
- - - - @un o v =3
o ¢ o | | o T T e e
sy 300N rou i o v I L3 e Rl “ e e & e
omenon T o | v | o | S w i v
OIBELEY TIO0N T " e Ll Ll L IS 1230 - » " 400U DHTINE NI 5 Y
vaasia va0on ¢ @ | wi | w oo ETT w in wosermmanm |+ waor
DiiduLLr THO0A T e ' rn i ' 3N Lo3uIg @ “ an 00U BHITUNB KW « haav
DbitiLr 100N 'E o = r Ll ‘ N0 LoJun d e A 00 GHITTING A € ooy
; G
o AU G e € w | - | w || - | ETHE W T S ; T
EMmvWIE aw | wnl il Pt D JAdsvney Juad Inani dal a1l L AOLYI0Y OvL )
e o o R v | iy | un Heine e
iy bt i o
[T VIvERT
NJOV - LINN ONISNIANOD d370030 HIY
sy
Ty anan o
At e g v
prt e . . NGLD73 ) WO K TIOT DM A NEILDTS LI HOILII0 SHIM " B4 il 34NV WD 0N ¥
Sy o O35 W36 K 5 Sevi ) S35 D A 103 DA M WOLLSTE W1 4 WOLLS o U3arev Y WEAVG . S0 €
e i "Uos o ik D VARG T ¢
st ey 40 i FALL D GV LT |
anarg fed)
; s e
DU UDLON W33 T34 Bamiuvam T | eve | € [ - et feo|m o [l ] - | - | o fon we | owor |z o ) ] n
—— A AR N I RIS G e T e [ | e A W | e | o | eaen L v "
04GR NG 133 TS TN T d [ 5 u =2 mwon feanuinanca] FIGURID | o
L , Eo
T UL VLG D1 G348 TAVA I v o u e E e e e © "
Saienm s e o [wis ot E e ] | =
T & W T T v | w T HolivsoT e
v e e A 1v3 | e o | v s
Vo o | T (i
I a T G e VT B
eolaisi
AN = 3INAIHIS HOLYILNIA LINA
JONVNILNIVI 03¥¥3430
4 103rodd
NG i A24as ¥ HEHASTE 03 KO NCALTD8 WAL GUTE BN A Bl S
SPPED W 'INIMODNE “BVIEL NO OV NOLLITaS |
NOISNVdX3
TOOHIS HOIH 3NMYOOYE
Vom0 | o | ¢ | o | e v | o | s | om - winia | o | o | o | meon v i
90412 # 103M0Hd YhM R IR | 5 | § | % | e v | i | wew | wm awa |we | - | 0 | o | e | awow et ¢ [
soutmram ooy gt | % | ¢ | we ot | v | e | [wo [ o [ | o [ e | e | e oo [ ]
z g 53 I o = I I I E R n
MO0 104 $ i
LT van AL ey | e T awmo [T ewan [Pl TUarws| Odr PIamileaw] md | Wia (a3l dan B3MMIE oV oenas
i B R Rl R o b 453 | aih | o | 0 | it oy
wwan | el AL EERRER
e VvV Viv T
S

NHY = 31NA3HOS LINN ONITANYH HiY HOOONI




LT S LAY A R TR 1S

4-¢0-¢4

U CHMYED

wesncun 210

caloNsy FTvae

YO A3 QIR3HD

AT T

SNYTd Ldvd ¥007d LSHId
ONIaTING NIV

LS DMUMD

138 IN3WNO0a
NOILONYLSNOD

U Gos)

vl

sornes gl

s o)

L]

oorwlcnl v

vty Ls o v

1TRLNINY

JONVNILINIVW Q3843430
4 Lo3rodd
SHYED Wi 'SNIHOOKE
NOISNVdX3
TOOHJS HOIH 3NITHOOHE

|ENITHO0YE 40 NMO L

b= B0 STTYOS

NYId Ldvd H80M M3N T¥OIH103713 0074 15dld

£oo c ﬁDDE[

S041Z ¥ LOIMOHd Veln

L) = L WS AHV
NY1d LHYd HHOM

b = B/ WOS S

IN IWOINLI313 mOOJn_ LsHid
£

NYTd LE¥d
NOILMOWAA T¥JIHL0373 HOOTd LsHId

%

C

ONEIADNG INVAND (5K

| | E——
24 |
Doy
4] EkS
155

[
g

N

BN R

/I..!-., WOAON! 53

:::::

[wcs]
B
2w

TN V10 ATV S TUN AJIHIATTHNL S LD SIRAOTIH O TS
CUYIIVAEN THMENA HOA BAALKA 14661 ONLASIX THOLS Oy NSN3 LTSI
J0AGHA

Haume T

=0

JUENER]

S31ON ONIMVHQ

B NN WO S Favn

g

g

N¥d LHvd NOLLIMOW3Q TvOI10313 mDnﬁu hmm_u

PusIH
a0
e v

o] e

ava
Qi 3 Gl 3 3P

=0 TIN5

NY1d LH¥d HHOM
MINTYOIMLD373 HOOTd LSHId

_

it

01w 61 3T¥DS
N¥d Ldvd HHOM M3N TvDIHLO313 HOO74 LSHld

2

L0l = BILFTVIS
NYld Livd NOLLITOW3Q T¥318.10313 40074 1s¥ld

T

0

E

il

R T ne )
NYd Ldvd YHOM

M3N IWIIHLI373 HOOTd LSHId

I

ﬁﬁw

0]

= B Yol o § = ol of
i — rﬂ___J.:umDvDD_|_H_Dm = \Ooo—

5| e T, 72 1] e [imp|

o] ol I r ®

el® © T NO

O iz
. N

= i @
:HLW 0o e et sl




